Currency risk limits are determined in such a way as to keep the risk at a limited level.

Alior Bank’s main currency risk management tools include:

• internal procedures for currency risk management,

• internal models and metrics of currency risk,

• limits and warning thresholds for currency risk,

• restrictions on admissible currency transactions,

• stress tests.

Currency risk is measured and assessed by limiting currency positions taken by the Bank.

To measure credit risk, the Bank uses VaR metric and stress tests.

VaR determines the potential amount of losses on the maintained currency positions due to changes of

exchange rates, while keeping the adopted confidence level and position duration. To determine the VaR level,

the Bank uses the variance-covariance method at confidence level of 99%. The amount is calculated for each

day for particular areas responsible for risk taking and management, individually and in aggregate.

As at the end of H1 2021, the maximum loss on the currency portfolio held by the Bank (managed in the trading

book), determined on the basis of VaR within a time horizon of 10 days, with the assumed confidence level of

99% (in PLN thousand) has been presented below:

  30/06/2021 31/12/2020

VaR -3.1 138.4

In measuring the exposure of the Capital Group of Alior Bank to the risk of changes in exchange rates, the Bank

carries out stress tests. Below are presented the results of stress tests of changes of exchange rates relative to

PLN by +/- 20% (PLN thousand).

  30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Rates +20% 3,058  11,657

Rates -20% 17,310 7,306

105 Alior Bank Group Management Board’s Report for operations in H1 2021

Model risk

The purpose of model risk management is to make it possible to achieve business

goals with an acceptable level of uncertainty resulting from the application of

models in the Bank’s activities. The Bank strives for the widest possible use of

models in its processes to achieve automation of the decision-making process and

minimise the role of the human factor. The Bank shapes the model risk

management process in a way which ensures that the goal in question is achieved.

The model risk management process assesses compliance of the model risk level with the adopted risk